

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRANDON WHITE,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEW SCHOOL,

Defendant.

Case No: 1:25-cv-02910-ALC

Hon. Andrew L. Carter, Jr.

**DEFENDANT THE NEW SCHOOL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
Michael E. Baughman
3000 Two Logan Square, Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 981-4964
Email: michael.baughman@troutman.com

Counsel for Defendant The New School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Legal Standard.	8
II. Plaintiff Fails To State A Hostile Environment Claim Under Title VI (Count I).....	9
A. TNS Could Not Have Discriminated Against Plaintiff Since He Is Not Jewish.....	10
B. TNS' Actions Were Not Deliberately Indifferent.....	14
C. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged That TNS Subjected Him To Severe and Pervasive Harassment.....	15
III. Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Disparate Treatment Claim Under Title VI (Count II).	18
IV. Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Retaliation Claim Under Title VI (Count III).	19
V. The State Law Claims Should Also Be Dismissed.....	21
A. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under The NYSHRL, NYCRL And NYCHRL (Counts IV–XII).	22
B. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract (Count XIII).	23
VI. Plaintiff's Amended Complaint Is In Violation Of Rule 8.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9, 12
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 712 F.Supp.3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	9
<i>Butler v. Potter</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 844 (E.D. Tenn. 2004).....	12
<i>Chandrapaul v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 790 (AMD) (CLP), 2016 WL 1611468 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2016).....	11
<i>Chao v. 979 Second Ave. LLC</i> , No. 25-cv-00778 (ALC), 2025 WL 1224191 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2025).....	12, 20, 21, 24
<i>Curto v. Edmundson</i> , 392 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Diaz v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1319 (PAC) (MHD), 2016 WL 958684 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Diaz v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , No. 15-CV-1319, 2015 WL 13746673 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2015).....	13
<i>Doe v. Hobart & William Smith Colls.</i> , 546 F. Supp.3d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)	24
<i>Doe v. Hobart & William Smith Colls.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-6762, 2021 WL 751272 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2021)	15
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 438 F.Supp. 3d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18

<i>Doe v. Skidmore Coll.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 932 (3d Dep’t 2017)	24
<i>Doherty v. Bice</i> , 101 F.4th 169 (2d Cir. 2024)	12
<i>DT v. Somers Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 348 F. App’x 697 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Preusser ex rel. E.P. v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 110-CV-1347, 2013 WL 209470 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2013)	15
<i>Eisenberg v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-CV-01661 (HG), 2025 WL 2022093 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2025)	17
<i>Evans v. Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 14-CV-2658 (NSR), 2015 WL 1730097 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2015)	23
<i>Farmer v. Shake Shack Enters., LLC</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	22
<i>Fraad-Wolff v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	23
<i>Freckleton v. Mercy Coll. N.Y.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 1985 (KMK), 2023 WL 2648827 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2023)	19
<i>Gartenberg v. Cooper Union for the Advancement of Sci. & Art</i> , 765 F. Supp.3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	11
<i>Gebser v. Largo Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Johnson v. Nat'l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , No. 17-cv-5131 (RJS), 2018 WL 8188558 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 820 F. App’x 51 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 18
<i>Kajoshaj v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 543 F. App’x 11 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Kaye v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-12137, 2023 WL 2745556 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023).....	22

<i>KF v. Monroe Woodbury Centr. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 12-CV-2200, 2012 WL 1521060 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F. App'x 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Koumantaros v. City Univ. of New York</i> , No. 03-CV-10170 (GEL), 2007 WL 840115 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2007)	19
<i>Landau v. Corp. of Haverford Coll.</i> , No. 24-cv-2044, 2025 WL 1796473 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2025).....	13
<i>Lewis v. North Gen. Hosp.</i> , 502 F.Supp.2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Mandell v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25
<i>Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 244 F. Supp.3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12
<i>Pierre v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , No. 3:15-cv-362, 2017 WL 1134510 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2017)	23
<i>Posso v. Niagara Univ.</i> , No. 19-CV-1293-LJV-MJR, 2020 WL 8771334 (Nov. 2, 2020 W.D.N.Y.), <i>report and recommendation adopted in part, denied in part and deferred in part</i> , 518 F.Supp.3d 688 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)	16
<i>R.S. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 371 Fed. Appx. 231 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Red Rock Sourcing LLC v. JGX LLC</i> , No. 21 Civ. 1054 (JPC), 2024 WL 1243325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2024)	8
<i>Roenick v. Flood</i> , No. 20 Civ. 7213 (JPC), 2021 WL 2355108 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021).....	22
<i>Rolph v. Hobart & William Smith Colls.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 386 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	23

<i>Romero v. St. Vincent's Servs.</i> , No. 19-CV-7282(KAM)(ST), 2022 WL 2079648 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2022).....	12, 22
<i>Russo v. New York Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	8
<i>Smith v. Local 819 Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Strunk v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 68 F. App'x 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Subbiah v. Univ. of Tex. at Dallas</i> , No. 3:10-CV-115-B, 2011 WL 1771806 (N.D. Tex. May 10, 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Muthukumar v. Univ. of Tex. at Dallas</i> , 471 F. App'x 407 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1251 (2013)	20
<i>T.C. v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 777 F.Supp.2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>Tubbs v. Stony Brook Univ.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Uddin v. Universal Avionics Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1115(TWT), 2006 WL 1835291 (N.D. Ga. June 30, 2006)	12
<i>Wang v. State Univ. of N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. at Stony Brook</i> , No. 02-cv-5840, 2006 WL 3939550 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2006)	21
<i>Ward v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 8733(RCC), 2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2000)	24
<i>Z.B. v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-2583-B, 2019 WL 2716504 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2019)	21
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir.2012).....	10, 11, 14, 15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)	24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 22
N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 40 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 22
N.Y. Exec. L. § 296 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 22

Other Authorities

<i>Student Code of Conduct</i> , The New School, https://app.getguru.com/card/Tr9A7A5c/Student-Code-of-Conduct (last visited October 10, 2025).....	2
<i>Zionism</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Zionism#dictionaryentry-1 (last visited October 10, 2025).....	3, 12
